

25-60
No. 12091.

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ESTATE OF EDWIN W. RICKENBERG,

Deceased.

LORAIN T. RICKENBERG, Executrix,

Petitioner,

vs.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent.

PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF.

CHARLES J. MUNZ, JR.,

608 South Hill Street, Los Angeles 14,

Attorney for Petitioner.

FILED
FEB 2 1958

TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
Jurisdictional statement	1
Statutes and regulations relied upon.....	2
Statement of the case and questions involved.....	3
Specification of errors relied upon.....	10
Summary of argument.....	13
Argument	19
Point I. The property of the decedent and his wife prior to the execution of the agreement of December 2, 1942, was held in joint tenancy with rights of survivorship, and not in community	19
A. Ownership in joint tenancy is proved by the evidence....	19
B. The Tax Court should have passed the question of ownership of the property of decedent and his surviving spouse prior to the execution of the agreement of December 2, 1942, and accepted respondent's determination in his notice of deficiency that said properties "were owned by the decedent and his wife as joint tenants"	22
Point II. No interest in property was transferred by the decedent to his wife by the agreement of December 2, 1942, within the meaning of Section 811(c) of the Internal Revenue Code	26
Point III. Section 811(c) was not made applicable to a division of property held as community property between a decedent and surviving spouse by Section 811(d)(5) of the Internal Revenue Code, but was only applicable to transfers of community property by either or both spouses to a third party or third parties.....	32

Point IV. The interest which the decedent owned in the property held by himself and his surviving spouse in joint tenancy prior to the execution of the agreement of December 2, 1942, could not be disposed of by him by will, and hence could not be substitute for a testamentary disposition, and therefore was not an interest in property of which a transfer was made by him in contemplation of his death within the meaning of Section 811(c) of the Internal Revenue Code	36
Point V. The evidence does not support the holding by the Tax Court that the dominant motive of the decedent in making the agreement of December 2, 1942, was to escape estate taxes. On the contrary, the evidence shows that the decedent, who was contemplating retirement, acted on the advice of counsel to give his wife the legal title to the one-half of the property which she owned, as had always been their intention to own the property, and to assure a division of income for income tax purposes and to avoid a possible gift tax which he had been advised would be effective if he executed the agreement after January 1, 1943.....	39
A. Decedent and his surviving spouse made the agreement of December 2, 1942, to separate ownership of half of their property in each as they had always intended to own the property.....	46
B. A second equally important reason for the agreement, as is fully established by the evidence, is that decedent wished to make certain that he and his wife would continue to enjoy the benefits of the division of income for federal tax purposes which the community property states enjoyed.....	48
C. The third impelling motive of the decedent in executing the agreement of December 2, 1942, was to save gift taxes which he had been advised would be imposed if he executed the agreement after January 1, 1943.....	49

	PAGE
Ferguson v. Dickinson, 300 F. 2d 961; cert. den. 266 U. S. 628..	65
Fletcher, Lester L., Estate of, 44 B. T. A. 429.....	28, 30, 73, 74
Flick, Estate of, v. Commissioner, 166 F. 2d 733.....	37, 38
Francis, Charles I., 8 T. C. 822.....	34
Friedman, Samuel, et al., 10 T. C. 1145.....	28
General Utilities and Operating Co. v. Helvering, 296 U. S. 200	24
Grasselli (1946), 7 T. C. 257 (acq. by Commissioner 1946— 2 C. B. 2).....	27
Gregory v. Helvering, 293 U. S. 465, 55 S. Ct. 66, 79 L. Ed. 596	29, 52
Heckett, Eric H., 8 T. C. 841.....	24
Helvering v. Hallock, 309 U. S. 106, 60 S. Ct. 44, 84 L. Ed. 604	29
Howell, A. F., Estate of, Memo. Op., T. C. Docket No. 10840, Jan 28, 1943; appealed C. C. A. 3; dismissed and affirmed Oct. 19, 1943; 1943 P.-H., par. 61,114.....	50
Jandorf, Carl, Estate of, The First National Bank of Boston, Custodian and Statutory Executor, v. Commissioner, 1948 Prentice-Hall, par. 72,662.....	34
Jurs v. Commissioner, 147 F. 2d 805.....	28
Kneeland, Anna Ball, Execx. (Will of Yale Kneeland), 34 B. T. A. 816	50
Koussevitsky, Natalie, Estate of, 5 T. C. 650.....	25
Liebman v. Hasset, 148 F. 2d 247.....	70
Milliken et al. v. United States, 283 U. S. 15, 51 S. Ct. 324, 75 L. Ed. 809.....	45
Nichols v. Coolidge, 274 U. S. 531, 71 L. Ed. 1181.....	45
Reiss v. Reiss, 45 Cal. App. 2d 740.....	28
Rosebault, Charles J., Estate of, Laura D. Rosebault, Executrix, 12 T. C. No. 1.....	9, 16, 61
Sanford, Estate of, v. Commissioner, 308 U. S. 39.....	67

	PAGE
Scheide, John H., Estate of, Memo Op. T. C. Docket No. 2235..	50
Schoenheit, 14 B. T. A. 44.....	70
Schoenheit v. Lucas, 44 F. 2d 476.....	70
Shwab v. Doyle, 258 U. S. 529, 66 L. Ed. 747.....	44
Siberell v. Siberell, 214 Cal. 767.....	28
Stinchfield, Annie T., Memo. Op. T. C., Docket No. 2807.....	40
Taurog, Norman, 11 T. C. No. 120.....	66, 67, 72
The Maltine Co., 5 T. C. 1265.....	24
Tyler v. United States, 281 U. S. 497, 74 L. Ed. 991.....	29
United Business Corp. of America, 19 B. T. A. 809.....	24
United States v. Goodyear, 99 F. 2d 523.....	17
United States v. Isham, 84 U. S. (17 Wall.) 496, 21 L. Ed. 728	52
United States v. Malcolm, 282 U. S. 792.....	17
United States v. Wells, 283 U. S. 102.....	36
Untermeyer v. Anderson, 276 U. S. 440, 72 L. Ed. 645.....	45
Wentworth Mfg. Co., 6 T. C. 1201.....	24

MISCELLANEOUS

House of Representatives Report No. 2333, 1st Sess., 77th Cong. (1942-2 C. B. 489).....	29
Regulations 105, Sec. 81.15.....	33
Regulations 108, Sec. 86.2.....	33
Treasury Decision 5437.....	33
Treasury Decision 5239.....	33
Treasury Decision 5366.....	33
Treasury Decision 5471.....	33
Treasury Decision 5524.....	33

Point VI. A primary and dominant purpose to escape estate taxes is not alone sufficient to constitute a transfer by a decedent of an interest in property as made in contemplation of, or intended to take effect in possession or enjoyment at or after, his death within the meaning of Section 811(c) of the Internal Revenue Code.....	55
Point VII. If under the agreement of December 2, 1942, decedent transferred his interest in the property owned by him prior thereto, then: A. A bona fide sale for an adequate and full consideration in money or money's worth took place within the meaning of the exception provided in Section 811(c) of the Internal Revenue Code, and petitioner reported at least the value of decedent's interest in property at the time of his death; or: B. If said transfer was not a bona fide sale for an adequate and full consideration in money or money's worth, then there did not exist any excess of the fair market value at the time of decedent's death of the property transferred by him on account of such transaction over the value of the consideration received therefor by the decedent as provided under Section 811(i) of the Internal Revenue Code.....	62
A. The transaction was a bona fide sale for an adequate and full consideration in money or money's worth.....	62
B. The transaction was a transfer for a consideration in money or money's worth, and the fair market value of the property transferred at the date of death did not exceed the value of the consideration received by the decedent	67
Point VIII. Petitioner overpaid the estate tax liability of the estate of the decedent, and is entitled to a refund.....	74
Conclusion	75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Allen v. Trust Company of Georgia, 326 U. S. 630.....	9, 16, 56, 61
Awrey, Fletcher E., 5 T. C. 222.....	40, 50
Beavers v. Commissioner, 165 F. 2d 208; cert. den. 68 S. Ct. 1018	34
Becker v. St. Louis Union Trust Company, 296 U. S. 48, 56 S. Ct. 78, 80 L. Ed. 35.....	48
Bendet, L., Estate of, Memo. Op., T. C. Docket No. 7188.....	48
Bloch-Zulzberger, Julius, Estate of, Memo. Op., T. C. Docket No. 10216, C. C. H. Dec. 16129(M).....	48
Booth Fisheries v. Commissioner, 84 F. 2d 49.....	24
Boyle Trust & Investment Co., Exec. (Estate of C. H. Boyle) v. United States, 32 A. F. T. R. 1624.....	50
Brown v. Ruotzahn, 63 F. 2d 914; rev. 58 F. 2d 239; cert. den. 290 U. S. 641, 54 S. Ct. 60.....	26
City Bank Farmers Trust Company v. McGowan, 323 U. S. 594, 65 S. Ct. 496, 89 L. Ed. 483.....	47
Clark (1942), 47 B. T. A. 865 (acq. by Commissioner 1942— 2 C. B. 4).....	27
Colorado National Bank v. Commissioner, 305 U. S. 23.....	59
Commissioner v. Estate of Church, 1949 P.-H., par. 72,004.....	61
Commissioner v. Estate of Stinchfield, 161 F. 2d 555.....	40
Commissioner v. Harmon, 323 U. S. 760.....	17
Commonwealth Trust Company of Pittsburgh v. Driscoll, 137 F. 2d 653; cert. den. 321 U. S. 764.....	59, 60
Crial, Joe, Estate of, 46 B. T. A. 658.....	28
Cronin, Estate of, v. Commissioner, 164 F. 2d 561.....	44, 51
Denniston v. Commissioner, 106 F. 2d 925.....	8, 16, 57, 58, 60, 61
Fair, M. L., Execx. (Estate of M. L. Lorch) v. United States, 59 Fed. Supp. 801.....	50

STATUTES	PAGE
Civil Code,, Sec. 161a.....	31
Civil Code, Sec. 172.....	31
Civil Code, Sec. 172a.....	31
Gift Tax Law, Sec. 1000(a).....	27
Internal Revenue Code :	
Sec. 811(a)	3
Sec. 811(c)	3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14 16, 17, 18, 22, 23, 25, 27, 30, 36, 37 38, 40, 50, 55, 57, 59, 62, 63, 68, 69
Sec. 811(d)	23, 69
Sec. 811(d)(5).....	2, 3, 4, 7, 10, 13, 14, 22, 32
Sec. 811(e)(2)	2, 3
Sec. 811(f)	69
Sec. 811(i).....	3, 9, 12, 18, 35, 68, 69, 70, 71, 73
Sec. 812(b)(5)	63
Sec. 871(a)	2
Sec. 874	1
Sec. 1000	49, 66
Sec. 1000(d)	2, 3, 32
Sec. 1002	35, 71
Sec. 1101	2
Sec. 1141	2
Sec. 1142	2
Revenue Act of 1942, Sec. 402.....	2, 3, 32
Revenue Act of 1942, Sec. 451.....	49
Revenue Act of 1942, Sec. 453.....	2, 32, 49, 66
Revenue Act of 1948, Sec. 351.....	2, 3, 32
Revenue Act of 1948, Sec. 371.....	3

TEXTBOOKS	PAGE
Black's Law Dictionary.....	65
20 California Jurisprudence, Sec. 66, pp. 653-654.....	30
Cumulative Bulletin, 1945, p. 143, I. T. 3754.....	28
Cumulative Bulletin, 1946-2, p. 51, I. T. 3825.....	28
Estate and Gift Tax Reports, C. C. H., par. 6,028.....	71
Hughes, Federal Death Tax (1938 Ed.), Sec. 88.....	26
Hughes, Federal Death Tax, Sec. 93.....	66, 70
Montgomery, Federal Taxes—Estate Trust and Gifts, 1947-48, p. 437	26
1 Paul, Federal Estate and Gift Taxation, Sec. 6.04.....	26

INDEX TO APPENDIX

	PAGE
Applicable provisions of the Internal Revenue Code in effect during the period involved herein from October 21, 1942, through the calendar year 1944.....	1
Section 811	1
Section 1000	3
Section 1002	3
Treasury Regulations 105, Sec. 81.15 (as amended by T. D. 5239, March 10, 1943).....	4

No. 12091.
